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Law and order situation in Delhi

*83. SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN:
SHRI MOHANLAL PATEL:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the law and order situation in the capital has been deteriorating and a Kuwaiti Diplomat was recently murdered at his New Delhi residence; and

(b) if so, what steps have been taken by Government to improve the deteriorat-
img law and order situation in the capital to inculcate a sense of security in the minds of the people and to apprehend the killer of the Kuwaiti Diplomat?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS AND
DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS (SHRI P. VENKATASUB-
BAIAH): (a) It is denied that there is any deterioration in the law and order situation in Delhi. A sensational murder case, however unfortunate and regretable, camnot be a reflection on the general law and order situation in the Capital.

(b) AIll out efforts are being made to apprehend the culprits. Tt has been decided to hand over the investigation of the case to the Central Bureau of Investigation.
Patrolling in the areas inhabited by foreign Diplomats has been intemsified. Various measures, like increase in manpower and vehicles of Delhi Police, Opening of new Police Stations and Police Posts, introduction of intensified foot and mobile patrolling, surprise checking of vehicles, surveil-
lamce over known criminals and posting of pickets at vulnerable points have brought about an improvement in the law and order situation in Delhi.
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MR. SPEAKER: See whether that word is not unparliamentary.
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SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: It is an unmixed untruth. (Interruptions)
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THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE AND
HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI R. VENKATA-
RAMAN): The figures speak for them-
selvese. The House will decide whether it
1g**

So far as 1979 is concerned, the total number of crimes consisting of dacoities, murder, attempted murder, robbery etc

**Expunged as ordered by the Chair. was 44,086 and in 1981 it is 30,646. What
is a lie, I do not know; it is for the hon.
Member to say whether what he stated is true or the other one.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY:
People are afraid to register complaints now; they do not go to the police station.

SHR1 R. VENKATARAMAN: 1t is a siily explanation, which is offered every time. There must be at least some variety in the explanation which you offer.

So far as the figures go, there has been a reduction. But, at the same time, I am the last person to say that we are satisfied with the situation: we are really unhappy with the number of crimes that are accurr-
ing the cities. We want to bring it down, as much as possible, and we want the co-operation of all the people in bringing down the crime rate in the country. Therefore, to sav that the crime has increased is incorrect. The c¢rime have decreased.
Still Goverrnment will do its utmost to see that the crimes further decrease and they are brought down to almost nothing.
That is my endeavour and I want the House to co-operale with me in this.

**Expunged as ordered by the Chair.

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Homs Minister, he wanted som= information regarding the apprehending of culprits. That has not been Teplied to.

SHRT R. VENKATARAMAN: That 1is a large number. Therefore, if he puts a
-separate question, T will get the figures about apprehending cu'prits and supply it.
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DR. SUBRANMANTAM SWAMY: What about the crime rate since June 24th? He has not answered that,

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Th?
day on which he took over?
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SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: He can ask for figures about one day and say there has been a crime. This js again another smstance of the way in which he twists

figures.
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SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: Sir, the hon. Member put a question about the totality of the crimes. The totality of crimes including dacoity, murder, rape etc. etc. etc. was 44,000, in 1979 which had
come down in 1981 to 30,000 and odd.

So far as murder is concerned, 1 have figures from 1-1-1981 to 31-5-81 and from
1-1-82 to 31-5-82. The figure of murders
was 92 in the previous year during this period and again it is only 92 in the present period. Therefore, T would not say that there has been an increase. He gives figures in respect of amother period for which 1T do not have figures. If he puts a question, T will get those figures. ([nterruptions). Please sit down., Let me first complete the answer. You know that I never shirk giving any information, I give the fullest information.

The point really is this. You cannot fix on one particular fact and then say, this has increased, therefore the situation has deteriorated. Crime consists of so many things and the totality must be taken into consideration for the purpose of finding out whether crime has increased or not.

The figure which 1 have is relating to the end of May 1982. If the figure you want is about June, I do mot have, but T will certainly give the figures, T will pass on the figures to him and I will also submit the figures to the House.

The next question he asked was about the change in the Commissioner. This is a routine administrative matter and we are doing it for the purpose of administrative necessity and so on. (Interruptions).
[t is very difficult to say that after a particular officer has been transferred, the crime has gone up or gone down because you will have to take a period for judging whether the crime has increased or decreased.
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SHRI RAM VII.AS PASWAN: This is the answer given in the Rajya Sabha.

MR. SPEAKER: That is right. But. ..

(Interruptions).
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SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN: He must say ‘yes' or ‘No.

MR. SPEAKER: He has said ‘Yes'.

(Interruptions).

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: He must say ‘Yes or ‘No' He will ultimately tell ‘Yes’ or ‘No’.

(Interruptions).

SHRI MOHAN LAL PATEL: Tt is a matter of satisfaction that the law and order situation is improving in Delhi (Interruptions) Continuous rumours are being spread in Delhi that bombs are being placed in Palika Bazaar and in some important areas which createc fear among the people.

In view of this, I would like to know from the Hon. Minister whether any enquiry is conducted in this regard and, if so, what are the results of such enquiries.

Also please enlighten us about the number of bombs found and the names of the places.

I would also like to know the measures taken by the Government for the safety of the people.

SHRT P. VENKATASUBBAIAH: About the incident at Palika Bazaar, the investigation is going on mow and we are going to entrust is to the CBI for a thorough in-
vestigatiorl.

About the security measures which we have taken, various measures have been taken by us to see that the security of the citizers jis safe.

We have increascd the number of police stations and intensive foot and mobile patrol.

MR. SPEAKER: You have already replied that.

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBATAH: We bave already taken all the steps and we are keeping a constan! watch to see that securily arrangemenis are made.
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SHRI MOHAN LAL PATEL: Please tell us whether any live bomb was found

or not.

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBATAH: A live bomb was found at the Palika Bazar and investigation is beiig carried out. This matter is also being dealt with inp a subsequent question,

SHRIMATI SUSECLA GOPALAN: According to the Hon. Minister, the law and order situation in Dzlhi is improving. But 1 would like to know why a Group Insurance Scheme for M.Ps has not been mooted. I have received letters in this

regard.

(Interruptions)

The law and order s‘tuation has improved so much. Wlat for is the law amd order situation? Why not Group Insurance for M.Ps?

1 am also gerlivg very curious letters from Police personcel giving directives on how to close the room and when we go out of Delhi, how i keep the house

closed elc.

(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER® Your presumption IS only imaginative.

SHRIMATI SUSELFLA GOPALAN: 1
am very much afraid. 1 am here in Delhi from 1952 onwa-ds bui no such directives

came till now.

Why such directives are coming now?
When the law and c:der situation has improved, as you say, why such directives?

SHRI P. VENKA } ASUBBATIAH: No such Group Insurance Scheme as such is there for M.Ps

(Interruptions)

SHRI ATAL BIFAR] VAJPAYEE: It
s coming from Members of Parliament, not from Governtient,

(Interrusiions)
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SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH: I am not able to follow what the Hon. Member has said.

MR. SPEAKER: There is a proposal for collective insurance to be mooted by Government. Has it been mooted by the Ministry of Home Affairs?

(Interruptions)

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH: Various precautionary steps are being taken. for the security of M.Ps.

We had an incident where some people entered a house of an M.P. and it caused great alarm and with great difficulty, the Police werc able to take adequate Steps to apprehend those fellows who are involved,

These are the measures which are normally taken by the Administration to see that the security of the Members of Parliament is protected.

When the M.Ps are going out, certain security measures have to be taken iInm view of our past experience in the case of one or two M.Ps.

SHRI HARIKESH BAHADUR: From the reply given by the hon. Minister it is very clear that the number of crimes has got reduced after the change of Minister.
I would like to ask whether Government will propose to change the Minister very frequently so that the number of crimes may be reducted to zero?

SHRT R. VENKATARAMAN: What if the number of crimes increases after the change of Minister? That is also possible. Therefore, do not attach anything to the Minister; attach it to the Min-
1stry.
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SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: 1 have said even at the beginning that, though the crimes have come down, the Government are not happy or satisfied with the situation and they would like to improve it very much. It is a fact that in all cities of the world, particularly metropolitan cities of the world. the crimes are increasing. (Interruptions)

AN HON. MEMBER: A global nomenon!

phe-

SHRI R, VENKATARAMAN: Are you interested in figures in that also? 1T can give you. if you are interested in figures of crimes in some of the major cities of the world. (Interruptions)

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: In the socialist world, it is never reported. (Interruptions)

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: It i$
obvious that they are not interested because our figures are very favourable;
therefore, they are not interested. (Inferruptions)

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
What about sense of security?
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SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: So far as the sense of security is concerned, it is the endeavour of the Govemment to see that law and order is maintained in. such a way that the people feel that they can move about without any fear, without any apprehension. For that purpose we will have to increase the number of patrols and vehicles, so that the people who are likely to be attacked in various places are prolected against such attacks. Then there are certain pockets in the city where crimes are committed. In those pockets we must have special attention given and special posts located. These are the various steps that we are taking, and by taking all these steps, we will be able to-
create a climate of security., The climate of security is not created by mere words;
it has got to be done by a series of acts,.
namely, better patrolling, better protection, particularly Kkeeping a watch on vulnerable areas. All these measures are being taken. and if hon. Members would suggest certain special action to be taken in any special area, Government will be willing to do it.

MR. SPEAKER: He was asking adoption of the former policy.

about

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: 'The policy is the same. The policy has not changed in the sense that we have in any way reduced police patrolling or police acticn. We have not changed anything.

Licences to manufacture colour T.V. scts

*84. SHRI NARAYAN CHOUBEY:
SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have a proposal to grant licences for manufacturing some two lakh colour TV sets per annum in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the State Electronics Corporations and the Small Scale Sector will be given priority in gramting such licences; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

